conditions of the Indian Act. The ability of the Nation to continue operations is dependent upon the Government of Canada's
continued financial commitments as guaranteed by these treaties.

25. Compliance with laws and regulations

The Nation is required by the First Nations Financial Transparency Act to submit its consolidated financial statements to
ISC, and post its consolidated financial statements on a website, within 120 days of the year-end. As the Nation had not
done this, it is not in compliance with this law. The potential effect of the non-compliance is unknown.

26. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year's presentation.

27

Samson Cree Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2023

27. Restatement of the consolidated financial statements

Subsequent to the issuance of the Nation's consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023, it was
determined that the long-term debt balance was understated. The effect of the restatement on the consolidated statements
of financial position, operations and accumulated surplus and cash flows is summarized below:

Previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position:
Deferred revenue (58,981,238) 4,750,000 (54,231,238)
Current portion of long-term debt (1,466,139) (4,740,000) (6,206,139)
Long-term debt (20,666,522) (10,000) (20,676,522)

(81,113,899) - (81,113,899)

Consolidated statement of operations and accumulated surplus:
Revenue - Nation member dividend funding (4,735,000) 4,735,000 -
Revenue - Kisoniyaminaw Heritage Trust Fund - deferred - (4,750,000) (4,750,000)
Expenses - bank charges and interest 830,820 15,000 845,820

(3,904,180) - (3,904,180)

Consolidated statement of cash flows:
Operating activities - receipts from other sources 50,699,356 (4,735,000) 45,964,356
Operating activities - interest paid (841,846) (15,000) (856,846)
Financing activities - advances of long-term debt and term loans 1,351,617 4,750,000 6,101,617

51,209,127 - 51,209,127

(33,808,952) - (33,808,952)

28

	Operations
	Change in Accounting Policies
	Asset retirement obligations (PS 3280)
	Significant accounting policies
	Reporting entity (PS 1300)
	Basis of presentation (PS 2100) (Department)
	Asset classification
	Net financial assets
	Revenue recognition
	Statement of Remeasurement Gains and Losses
	Cash and cash equivalents
	Inventory
	Funds held in Ottawa Trust Fund
	Portfolio investments
	Oil and gas properties
	Tangible capital assets (PS 3150)
	Long-lived assets
	Segments
	Liability for contaminated site
	Measurement uncertainty (use of estimates)
	Financial instruments

	Cash
	Accounts receivable